The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 13 / 2020

Date : 07th Feb., 2020

SUB: STATE MEMBERSHIP GROWTH COORDINATORS TRAINING

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you very much for appointing the State Coordinator for Membership Growth of the Bharat Scouts and Guides for your state.

I am happy to inform you that a training programme has been planned by National Headquarters from 16 (Morning) to 19 (Evening) March, 2020 at National Headquarters, New Delhi for the Membership Growth Coordinator. The details of the training programme are as follows:

Name of the Invited Membership	List attached
Growth Coordinator	
Name of the Training Programme	State Membership Growth Coordinators Training
Dates	16 th (Morning) to 19 th (Evening) March, 2020
Venue	The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, Lakshmi
	Mazumdar Bhawan, 16,M.G.Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi - 110002
Date of Reporting	15 th March, 2020 (Evening)
Date of Departure	20 th March, 2020
Financial Assistance	Free hospitality will be provided by NHQ. Second Class Sleeper Train
	fare/Bus fare will be reimbursed on production of Railway/Bus tickets.
What to carry	Scout/Guide Uniform as per APRO Part II/III, Laptop, Toilet Requisite
	and other materials required for the camp etc. APRO II/III & Scheme
	of Training books.

You are requested to inform the coordinator to prepare a draft plan of membership growth for your state as per present scout guide membership, available youth population and school going youth in your state. It's an advance information for keeping their dates free. The final intimation of the training programme will be informed you soon.

Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyad, Muscut and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.

DDS(P)/YP/07.02.2020 PAGE 1